Summary of Material Modification
To
University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan

To: Employee participants in the University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan, and
COBRA participants

From: Human Resources

Date: January 1, 2025

The University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan sponsored by University of San Francisco
has been revised. All of the changes summarized below are effective January 1, 2025.

1. Healthcare FSA limit increased to $3,300.
2. Transit (Commuter / Parking) limit has increased to $325.

3. Voluntary Basic Dependent Term Life coverage is now included in your Basic Life coverage
and is paid by University of San Francisco.

4. Employee contributions for 2025 have increased. Please refer to your 2025 benefit guide for
exact increases by plan and salary band. See Appendix A for monthly contributions and salary
bands.

Please contact the Director of Employee Benefits (acting on behalf of the plan administrator,
University of San Francisco), if you have questions regarding the information in this SMM. They
can be reached as follows:

Phone: (415) 422-2442
E-mail: benefits@usfca.edu
Address: 2130 Fulton Street, San Francisco, CA 94117

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

Please keep this memorandum with your copy of the Plan’s Summary Plan Description (SPD), as
it explains important changes that may affect your benefits (please contact me if you need
another copy of the SPD).

ERISA INFORMATION

Plan Sponsor: University of San Francisco

Sponsor’s EIN#: 27-0494101

Plan Name: University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan
Plan Number: 501

Plan Year: 2025



Appendix A: 2025 Monthly Contribution Rates

Salary Bands
& Rates

<§70,165

$70,166 - $104,673

$104,674-$140,330

$140,331-$173,688

$173,689-$209,346

$200,347+

Employee only
Employee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Emgployee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Employee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Employee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Emgployee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Emgployee + one
Employee + family

Salary Bands
& Rates

<$70,165

$70,166 - $104,673

$104,674-$140,330

$140,331-8173,688

$173,689-5209,346

$209,347+

Employee only
Emgployee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Emgployee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Emgployee + one
Employee + family
Employee oaly
Emgployee + one
Employee + family
Employee only
Emgployee + one
Employee + family
Employee oaly
Emgployee + one
Employee + family

Total Rates

$1,580.15
§3,332.19
§4.762.17
§1,580.15
§3,332.19
§4.762.17
$1,580.15
$3,332.19
$4.762.17
§1,580.15
§3,332.19
§4762.17
$1,580.15
§3,332.19
§4762.17
$1,580.15
$3,332.19
$4762.17

$812.97
$1,625.90
$2,300.67
$812.97
$1,625.90
$2,300.67
$812.97
$1,625.90
$2,300.67
$812.97
$1,625.90
$2,300.67
$812.97
$1,625.90
$2,300.67
$812.97
$1,625.90
$2,300.67

Anthem Blue Cross PPO
Your USF’s
Contribution Contribution
$63.00 $1,517.15
$229.00 $3,103.19
$374.00 $4,388.17
$78.00 $1,502.15
$293.00 $3,039.19
£469.00 $4,293.17
$91.00 $1,489.15
$361.00 $2971.19
$558.00 $4.204.17
$109.00 $1,471.15
$392.00 $2,940.19
$645.00 $4,117.17
$153.00 £1,427.15
$555.00 $2,777.19
$935.00 $3,827.17
$185.00 $1,395.15
$653.00 $2,679.19
$1,124.00 $3,638.17
$49.00 $763.97
$198.00 $1.42790
£232.00 £2,068.67
$59.00 $753.97
$212.00 $1.41390
$277.00 $2,023.67
$67.00 £§745.97
£244.00 $1,381.90
$£345.00 $1,955.67
$74.00 $738.97
£268.00 $1,357.90
£398.00 $1,.902.67
$97.00 $71597
$374.00 $1,251.90
£531.00 £1,769.67
£120.00 $692.97
$455.00 $1,170.90
$645.00 $1,655.67

COBRA Rates |

$1,611.75
$3,398.83
$4,857.41
$1,61175
$3,395.83
$4.857.41
$1,61175
$3,398.83
$4.857.41
$1,61175
$3,398.83
$4.857.41
$161175
$3,395.83
$4.857.41
$1,611.75
$3,395.83
$4857.41

$82923
$1,658.42
$2,346.68
$829.23
§1,658.42
$2,346.68
$829.23
§1,658.42
$2,346.68
$829.23
$1,658.42
§2,346.68
$829.23
§1,658.42
$2,346.68
$829.23
§1,658.42
$2,346.68



	USF 2025 Wrap and SMM v0.1.pdf
	USF 2024 Wrap and SMM.pdf
	USF 2023 Wrap SPD VFINAL.pdf
	Benefit Resource (BRI) Plan Document (2022) Plan Document.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	USF 2023 Wrap SPD V1.pdf
	USF 2023 Wrap SPD v0.5.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	COBRA General Rights Notice Sample.pdf



	USF 2023 Wrap SPD V2.pdf
	Table of Contents
	1. Definitions
	2. Introduction
	3. General Information about the Plan
	4. Eligibility and Participation Requirements
	Eligibility and Participation
	Eligible Dependent Status
	Full Time Status and the ACA
	Special Enrollment Provisions under HIPAA
	Coverage during Certain Leaves of Absence
	Terms of Participation
	COBRA Rights

	5. Summary of Plan Benefits
	Benefits and Contribution
	Newborns’ and Mothers’ Health Protection Act (NMHPA) of 1996
	Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act (WHCRA) of 1998
	Qualified Medical Child Support Orders
	Lifetime and Annual Limits

	6. Grandfathered Status under the Affordable Care Act
	Non-Grandfathered Benefit Programs under the Affordable Care Act
	Preventive Services covered at 100%
	Non-Network Emergency Services covered as In-Network
	Access to Primary Care Physicians


	7. How the Plan Is Administered
	Plan Administration
	Power and Authority of Insurance Company
	Questions

	8. Circumstances Which May Affect Benefits
	Denial or Loss of Benefits
	Right to Recover Benefit Overpayments and Other Erroneous Payments

	9. Amendment or Termination of the Plan
	Amendment or Termination

	10. No Contract of Employment
	11. No Assignment
	12. Claims Procedure
	Claims for Fully-Insured Benefits
	Claims for Self-Funded Benefits
	The Role of Authorized Representatives

	13. Statement of ERISA Rights
	Your Rights
	Fiduciary Obligations
	No Discrimination
	Right to Review
	Filing Suit
	Questions

	14. General Information
	COBRA
	Subrogation and Reimbursement
	No Vesting of Benefits
	Waiver and Estoppel
	Effect on Other Benefit Plans
	Severability
	Rebates
	Controlling Law

	15. Benefit Program Information
	Summary of Eligibility and Participation Provisions
	Additional Information on ACA FT Status Determination

	Appendix A: COBRA Continuation
	Appendix B: Medicare Part D
	Appendix C: Cafeteria Plan and FSA Provisions
	Appendix D: Notice of HIPAA Privacy Practices
	University of San Francisco
	Contact Information
	Health Plans Covered by this Notice
	Our Legal Duty
	Uses and Disclosures of Your Medical Information
	Your Rights


	Appendix E: Authorized Representatives




	USF 2024 SMM with Monthly Contribution Rates.pdf
	University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan
	ERISA INFORMATION


	USF 2025 SMM vFINAL.pdf
	University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan
	ERISA INFORMATION




