Summary of Material Modification To University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan

- To: Employee participants in the University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan, and COBRA participants
- From: Human Resources

Date: January 1, 2025

The University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan sponsored by University of San Francisco has been revised. All of the changes summarized below are effective January 1, 2025.

- 1. Healthcare FSA limit increased to \$3,300.
- 2. Transit (Commuter / Parking) limit has increased to \$325.

3. Voluntary Basic Dependent Term Life coverage is now included in your Basic Life coverage and is paid by University of San Francisco.

4. Employee contributions for 2025 have increased. Please refer to your 2025 benefit guide for exact increases by plan and salary band. See Appendix A for monthly contributions and salary bands.

Please contact the Director of Employee Benefits (acting on behalf of the plan administrator, University of San Francisco), if you have questions regarding the information in this SMM. They can be reached as follows:

Phone: (415) 422-2442

E-mail: benefits@usfca.edu

Address: 2130 Fulton Street, San Francisco, CA 94117

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

Please keep this memorandum with your copy of the Plan's Summary Plan Description (SPD), as it explains important changes that may affect your benefits (please contact me if you need another copy of the SPD).

ERISA INFORMATION

Plan Sponsor: University of San Francisco Sponsor's EIN#: 27-0494101 Plan Name: University of San Francisco Welfare Benefit Plan Plan Number: 501 Plan Year: 2025

Appendix A: 2025 Monthly Contribution Rates	Appendix	A: 2025	Monthly	Contribution	Rates
---	----------	---------	---------	--------------	-------

		Anthem Blue Cross PPO			
Salary Bands & Rates		Total Rates	Your Contribution	USF's Contribution	COBRA Rates
<\$70,165	Employee only	\$1,580.15	\$63.00	\$1,517.15	\$1,611.75
	Employee + one	\$3,332.19	\$229.00	\$3,103.19	\$3,398.83
	Employee + family	\$4,762.17	\$374.00	\$4,388.17	\$4,857.41
\$70,166 - \$104,673	Employee only	\$1,580.15	\$78.00	\$1,502.15	\$1,611.75
	Employee + one	\$3,332.19	\$293.00	\$3,039.19	\$3,398.83
	Employee + family	\$4,762.17	\$469.00	\$4,293.17	\$4,857.41
\$104,674-\$140,330	Employee only	\$1,580.15	\$91.00	\$1,489.15	\$1,611.75
	Employee + one	\$3,332.19	\$361.00	\$2,971.19	\$3,398.83
	Employee + family	\$4,762.17	\$558.00	\$4,204.17	\$4,857.41
\$140,331-\$173,688	Employee only	\$1,580.15	\$109.00	\$1,471.15	\$1,611.75
	Employee + one	\$3,332.19	\$392.00	\$2,940.19	\$3,398.83
	Employee + family	\$4,762.17	\$645.00	\$4,117.17	\$4,857.41
\$173,689-\$209,346	Employee only	\$1,580.15	\$153.00	\$1,427.15	\$1,611.75
	Employee + one	\$3,332.19	\$555.00	\$2,777.19	\$3,398.83
	Employee + family	\$4,762.17	\$935.00	\$3,827.17	\$4,857.41
\$209,347+	Employee only	\$1,580.15	\$185.00	\$1,395.15	\$1,611.75
	Employee + one	\$3,332.19	\$653.00	\$2,679.19	\$3,398.83
	Employee + family	\$4,762.17	\$1,124.00	\$3,638.17	\$4,857.41

		Kaiser Permanente HMO				
Salary Bands & Rates		Total Rates	Your Contribution	USF's Contribution	COBRA Rates	
<\$70,165	Employee only	\$812.97	\$49.00	\$763.97	\$829.23	
	Employee + one	\$1,625.90	\$198.00	\$1,427.90	\$1,658.42	
	Employee + family	\$2,300.67	\$232.00	\$2,068.67	\$2,346.68	
\$70,166 - \$104,673	Employee only	\$812.97	\$59.00	\$753.97	\$829.23	
	Employee + one	\$1,625.90	\$212.00	\$1,413.90	\$1,658.42	
	Employee + family	\$2,300.67	\$277.00	\$2,023.67	\$2,346.68	
\$104,674-\$140,330	Employee only	\$812.97	\$67.00	\$745.97	\$829.23	
	Employee + one	\$1,625.90	\$244.00	\$1,381.90	\$1,658.42	
	Employee + family	\$2,300.67	\$345.00	\$1,955.67	\$2,346.68	
\$140,331-\$173,688	Employee only	\$812.97	\$74.00	\$738.97	\$829.23	
	Employee + one	\$1,625.90	\$268.00	\$1,357.90	\$1,658.42	
	Employee + family	\$2,300.67	\$398.00	\$1,902.67	\$2,346.68	
\$173,689-\$209,346	Employee only	\$812.97	\$97.00	\$715.97	\$829.23	
	Employee + one	\$1,625.90	\$374.00	\$1,251.90	\$1,658.42	
	Employee + family	\$2,300.67	\$531.00	\$1,769.67	\$2,346.68	
\$209,347+	Employee only	\$812.97	\$120.00	\$692.97	\$829.23	
	Employee + one	\$1,625.90	\$455.00	\$1,170.90	\$1,658.42	
	Employee + family	\$2,300.67	\$645.00	\$1,655.67	\$2,346.68	